# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7295995

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DOOLI PRODUCTS, LLC	03/31/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THOUGHTFUL FURNITURE COMPANY, LLC	
Street Address:	104 WEST 40TH STREET, 19TH FLOOR	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10018	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10758046
Patent Number:	10786080
Patent Number:	10813456
Patent Number:	10856659
Patent Number:	10905241
Patent Number:	10939761
Patent Number:	D927229
Patent Number:	D927230
Patent Number:	D927899
Patent Number:	11103067
Patent Number:	D932216
Patent Number:	11162631
Patent Number:	11234520
Patent Number:	11266243
Application Number:	62944425
Application Number:	62949664
PCT Number:	US2063547
PCT Number:	US2270996
Application Number:	17451238
Application Number:	17451275

PATENT REEL: 059696 FRAME: 0497

507249074

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17581146

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5164486435

Email: broffe@msn.com

Correspondent Name: BRIAN ROFFE

Address Line 1: 10034 DIAMOND LAKE DRIVE

Address Line 4: BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA 33437

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	132.100	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN ROFFE	
SIGNATURE:	/Brian Roffe/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/25/2022	

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=132\_Assignment\_to\_Thoughtfulsigned#page1.tif source=132\_Assignment\_to\_Thoughtfulsigned#page2.tif source=132\_Assignment\_to\_Thoughtfulsigned#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 059696 FRAME: 0498

#### PATENT PORTFOLIO TRANSFER AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Dooli Products, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a mailing address at c/o David M. Stravitz, 16 Park Avenue, Unit 14A, New York, NY 10016 (hereinafter referred to as the "Transferor") is the owner of the following U.S. patents, U.S. patent applications and International (PCT) applications:

- 1. 10,758,046 entitled "L-shaped furniture anti-tipping mechanisms" issued September 1, 2020;
- 2. 10,786,080 entitled "Anti-tipping mechanisms integrated into furniture" issued September 29, 2020;
- 3. 10,813,456 entitled "Furniture with incorporated anti-tipping mechanism" issued October 27, 2020;
- 4. 10,856,659 entitled "Furniture with anti-tipping mechanism" issued December 8, 2020:
- 5. 10,905,241 entitled "Furniture with anti-tipping mechanism and method for installing furniture" issued February 2, 2021;
- 6. 10,939,761 entitled "Furniture with anti-tipping characteristics" issued March 9, 2021;
  - 7. D927,229 entitled "Curved dresser" issued August 10, 2021;
  - 8. D927,230 entitled "Dresser with straight front" issued August 10, 2021;
  - 9. D927,899 entitled "Partly tapered dresser" issued August 17, 2021;
  - 10. 11,103,067 entitled "Furniture with anti-tipping features" issued August 31, 2021;
  - 11. D932,216 entitled "Tapered dresser" issued October 5, 2021;
  - 12. 11,162,631 entitled "Television stabilizer" issued November 2, 2021;
  - 13. 11,234,520 entitled "Furniture with lashing mechanism" issued February 1, 2022;
- 14. 11,266,243 entitled "Furniture having anti-tipping construction" issued March 8, 2022;
- 15. U.S. provisional patent application Ser. No. 62/944,425 entitled "Furniture Anti-Tipping Mechanisms" filed December 6, 2019;
- 16. U.S. provisional patent application Ser. No. 62/949,664 entitled "Tip-Resistant Toddler Furniture" filed December 18, 2019;

- 17. International (PCT) application Ser. No. PCT/US2020/063547 entitled "Furniture Anti-Tipping Mechanisms" filed December 7, 2020;
- 18. International (PCT) application Ser. No. PCT/US2022/070996 entitled "Furniture Assembly With Lashing Mechanism That Prevents Tipping" filed March 7, 2022;
- 19. U.S. patent application Ser. No. 17/451,238 entitled "Stabilizers For Preventing Furniture From Tipping" filed October 18, 2021;
- 20. U.S. patent application Ser. No. 17/451,275 entitled "Elongate Stabilizers for Preventing Furniture from Tipping" filed October 18, 2021;
- 21. U.S. patent application Ser. No. 17/581,146 entitled "Drawer Retention Mechanisms For Furniture" filed January 21, 2022;
- 22. Australian patent application No. 2020397180 entitled "Furniture anti-tipping mechanisms" provided a filing date of December 7, 2020 (collectively referred to as the "Thoughtful Patent Portfolio").

WHEREAS, Transferor is desirous of transferring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Thoughtful Patent Portfolio, any patents to issue from pending applications among the Thoughtful Patent Portfolio, any patents to issue from continuation, divisional or reissue applications derived from the Thoughtful Patent Portfolio, and any and all other U.S. and foreign patent applications and patents corresponding thereto or claiming priority thereof, as well as the right to claim damages for past infringement, to its subsidiary Thoughtful Furniture Company LLC having a corporate address 104 West 40th Street, 19th Floor, New York, NY 10018 (hereinafter referred to as the "Transferee");

WHEREAS, Transferee is desirous of receiving the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Thoughtful Patent Portfolio and additional rights as mentioned above;

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of this Agreement, Transferor has transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby transfer and set over unto the Transferee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Thoughtful Patent Portfolio and additional rights as mentioned above, including all patent applications claiming priority of any patent in the Thoughtful Patent Portfolio and divisionals,

Page 2 of 3

reissues, renewals and continuations of any patent in the Thoughtful Patent Portfolio, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may hereafter be filed for the inventions included in the Thoughtful Patent Portfolio in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the U.S. patents, U.S. patent applications and International (PCT) applications included in the Thoughtful Patent Portfolio under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the inventions included in the Thoughtful Patent Portfolio in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

TRANSFEROR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the Transferee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; and

TRANSFEROR HEREBY covenants and agrees that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

For Transferor:	For Transferee:
Name: Alison Diamond	Name: Alison Diamond
Title: President	Title: President
Signature:	Signature:
Date: 03/31/2022	Date:03/31/2022